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FARTTIES )}  Penn Central Transportation Company

TO T2 ) and

DISPUTE ) DBrotherhood of Railroad sSignalmen

ISSTUE 1IN

DISPUTE: Claim No. l: Systen Docket NO. 618 — Pithsburgn

Division 188

(2) Claim that the Cempany violated
I, Section 4 of the Agreement of Tebrouury
waen it failed to notify the emploves of C
Seniority Distwict No. 13 that it was su
operations and positions; thereby causin
employes to report fox work at their res
starting time, Monday, July 17, 1967.

(b) Claim that each and every one of the
enmployes listed below bz paid eight (8) hours
at the straicht time rate of their respeactive
positions for Monday, July 17, 1867 account of
the violations cited in Claim (a) above:

Lorenz, J. N.
Montgomery, R.
Anthony, J. D

L

Tnsp. C&S
Lig. Mit'®..
Mitlr. Test.

Himes.,

G

B.

Kilgore, G.
D. V.

*
Mohney,

'F't

-l .

Mtttr. C&S
Mittyr. C&S
Mit'r. C&S

Dotterer, J. E.
Texter, W. H.
Barnett, J. K.

Adams, JT. We

Adams, K. H.

Hollobavoh, A. L.= I

Claim Wo. Svstem Docket No. 61° — Pittshuraeh
Division 187

(a) Claim that the Company viol
I, Section 4 of the Agrecment of Februar
when it failed to notify the emploves
Seniority District No. 13 that it was s
operations and positions: thereby causing @
employes to report for work at their respective
starting time, Monday, July 17, lo67.
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EWARD Ho. R0 Y
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(b) cClaim that each and every one of
the employes listed below e pald eight hours
at the straight time rate of their respective
positions for Monday, July 17, 1967 account
of violations cited in Claim (a) abeve:

Kalinowski, 8. L. =~ Insp. C&S Shoup, W. E. ~ Mie'r. C&S
Coward, H. B. - Insp. C&S  Templeton, M. M. = L'tir. C&5
Staniscia, G. B. - Insp. C&S Sarvez, B. T. - M't'r, CIS
Braun, U. J. - Forem'n. C&S Frederick, J. E. = M'tfr. C&S
Diven, H. G. - Ldg., M't'r. Steaves, B. R. - Mitlr., C&
Te :pleton, T. C. - Ldg. M't'zT. Staniscia, Victor - Sicmalman
MoCrossin, J. De. - M'ttr. Test Mcedfee, R. L. ~ Lzsh. Sig!
Dailev, L. W. - M't'r., Test Brouium, G. J. - Zsst. Sig!
Dunning, D. R. - M't'r. C&S carbonetti, P. D. - Aszt. sig’
Rennett, R. D. - Mi't'r. C&S Skemo, Joseph - Helper
Young, M. C. - M'Lt'r. Test Broncwicz, E. L. =~ Helper
Putze, A. R. - M't*'r. C&5
OPINION - Article I, Section 4, provides in part, as follows:

OF BOARD:’
o Notwithstanding other provisions of
this Agrecement, a carrier shall have
the right to make force reductions
T undexr emexge .cy conditions such as
flood, snowstorm, hurricane, earith-
quake, fire or strike, providec that
) operations are suspended in whole or
. : in part and provided further that
‘ because of such emergencies the work
which would be pexformed by tie
incumbents of the positions to ke
abolished or the work which weould ke
performed by the employecs involved
in the force reductions no longex
exists or cannot be periformed. Six-
teen hours advance notice will ke
given to the employees afifected before
such reductions are made...
' A strike of shop-craft employees was thrceatened
for July 17, 1967. On July 16, Carrier posted a notice on
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1ulletin boards to employces represented by mor than = dozen
organizations advising rhat existing positions would bz tem-
worarily suspended beginning at 12:0L A.M. On July 17 Zoz the
duration of the strike. The notice advised employees that
hey would return to their regular positions upon the end of
the strike. The strike ended in a day and work was reguned
on July 18.

Positions were not subject to bulletining &b
they would have been if they had been abolished. Both parties
had agreed to the procedure for suspension of position:s rather
*han abolishment, in order to avoid the discuption and disocrgani-
zation which would result if all positions were thrown o3en for
bid. This understanding was embodied in a letter drafted by
the Carrier's Manager-Labor Relations, dated July 14, and sent.
to the Ceneral Chairman. Although a place was left on the
letter for the General Chairman's signature under the words,

“I concur,” the General Chairman did not sign and return it.
But the substance of the understanding was unchallenged.

The Employes contend that Carrier faileé to gilve
the notice specifically required by Article I, Section 4, ©f
the February 7, 1965, Agreement when forces are reduced as the
result of a strike. Postings on bulletin boards rather than
direct notification to the affected employees does not meet
the Agreement's requirements, it was said.

. Acccrding to Carrier, -the notlce was adecqueate,
and it was posted at least 16 hours in advance of the time that
any of the Claimants was due to report. Carrier also relies
heavily upon a sexies of related awards of this Committee, Nos.
115, 116, 117 and 118, all concerning the same situation on
other railroads, and all of which upheld the carriers' position
and denied the claims. ; -

@

Article I, Section 4, of the Agreemen®. permits
a carrier to reduce forces of protected emplovees undex emes-
gency conditions, upon 16 hours' advance notice. 1In carrier's
view, since the positions involved were temporarily suspended
rather than abolished, notice is not required. But Section 4
contains no distinction between temporary suspensions and the
abolishment of posit.ions. A force reduction by some other name
docs not change the obligation to give notice.
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Case No. SG-28-F

The February 7, Agreement guarantees compenta=
tion to protect. ! employees. Compensation may be terminated
or susmended only in circumstances specifically set forth 4in
the Agreement, not otherwise. Article I, Section 4, descrihes
one condition which permits carriers to lay off protected em~
plovecs. It dues not contain any ratvionale for avoilding the
notice requirement. The notice is a conditicn precedent to
all lavoffs which are based on this provision. Thexre is 10
oth: ¢ interpretation or construction to which Section 4 is
susceptible., ‘

As to the form of notice, posting on kulletin
boards does not satisfy ‘the requirements of Section 4, which
provides that "notice will be given to the emplovees affected.”
Posted notice, when employees are off duty and not apprised of
it, does not satisfy the mandate that it "be given" to them.

To the extent that Award Wo. 115 was predicated
on the temporary suspension of positions rather than thecir
abolishment, it failed to take the actual language and evicent
intent of the Agreement into account. Such distinction édces
not appear in Section 4, which permits force reductions only
after notice. If Section 4 were not the source of Carrier's
action, then a force reduction of protected employees due to
a strike was not permissible at all. Not a word in this pro- '
vision anticinates that carriers could lay off protected employees
wiilhout notice, whether positions are temporarily suspended oX
abolished. .. :

The sentence requiring not.ice stands alcne,
unlimited and unqualified, and must be applied to all Secticn
4 layoffs. To hold otherwise is to confuse an absolute mandate
with extraneous concepts not found in the Agreement or in the
parties' obvious intent. It would be unwise and unjustilfiable
to compound ovexsight or palpable error in a previous award BY
following it and creating a longer line of such precedents.

AWARD

N

¢claim No. 1 and Claim No. 2 are sustained.

7

' I
2y —
Milton Frégdman, ~eutral Membaxr

Washington;'n. c.f
January A0, 1970 -
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The Carrier Members of this Doard are of the opinion that Award Mo
2.U, Docket 4G-23-E, Referce Milton rricdmen, duzs not raprpvent a propar
interpretation cf Article 1, Secticn 4 of the Febreary 7, 1U&5 Agreew=nt and
we wust, accordingly, dissoent

The primary issue covered by this case was previocusly rQOQIVﬂﬁ by
our Awards 115, 116, 117 ard 118, faverable to the Carrier's position. Thosec
¢ held, in essence, that where the contracting parties mutua llf azreed to
suspend positions effective with the commencement of a strike, the provizions
of Avticle T, $Scction 4 requiring sixtecn hours advance sotice had no appli-
cation. s, ter the obvious reasen that the purpose nf the rule had been
sevved by the mutval understanding.

Case

In this case the mutual understanding was reflected in the letter
dated JLly 14, 1907, and as the Qefuree now states; "the substance of the
understanding was unchall nged."  The July l4th letter contalaned the follow-
ing statement:

"This confirms our understanding that except as the ewolove
pay be otherwise nmotified, all existing positions will be ¢
rarily suspended effective at the beginniag and for the duration
of the strike." (Bmphasis supplied)

This understanding was clearly intended to eliminate any fuvther
contractial requirement for advance notice to the employes of the sugpended
positions. The cnly exception was that centained in the understanding it-
seli. Tha contracting pavties uyree” hﬂq the suspension would be effcctive,
bu wic: 'Ln the evant of a strike by shop Crafe employes subsequent Co
12:01 A.M. ona July 1a, 1967" and "at the begiluoning and for the duraticon of
the strike.’'

The LReferce finds that Article I, Sectionm &4 of the Febreary /th
Agrecment allows Carrier to reduce forces of protect ted aiployes under emar-
cevey coenditions.  The Carricr can do this mnilatarally providing it glves
the prescribed notice.  lowever, the diffevences betuzen the Carrfer's voi-
Yateral abolichoent of positions with the concamitant responsibility of fal-
filline the sistecn hours notice, as distincuished from a suspension ef posi-

tions by contractual understanding, was a uxlfolc ce which the ”cieveu wlhio

s

rencered Awards 115, et al, rould understand and accept. The 0
Auaras 119, et al, is nottomea on the siungular facr that there 1o a shsrp
distinction betwecn a suspension of positions by agreewent and abolishment of
nositions oy the unitateral act of manapement. '
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This same distinction is that which underscores the difference bo-
twoon the [acts of this case and the facts of those awards ¢ited by the Organi-
zation, from the Third Division. The Refeveo's [alluve to grasp that distiunc-

tion cerved as the underpinrings for his error in this case.



1t should be ohvious that the contracting parties hav: a pavfect
right to agree to suspend positions - on and as of a date fixed by a condition
subsequent - i.e., wvhen the strike occurs - and such a suspension, by mutual
vaderstanding, was clearly intended to relieve Carrier of the obligations im-
posed by the February 7th Agreement.

The Referce's decision on the questicn of whether notice posted on
a2 bulletin board meets the requirements of Article I, Section 4 and his con-

clusion that it did rot, is also in error. Here again, a decision from the

"Claimants have polnted out that oral notice was received
by them some hours after the official, posted notice. Some
were notified directly at 7:00 P.M., May 9; others were given
such perscnal notice at 8:00 A.M., Iy 10, and a few received
such notice as.late as 10:00 A.M., May 10, The Agreszment does
rot specify that personal or oral notice is essential. And it

is not for us to add such a stipnlation.”" (Emphasis supplied)

We have added the emphasis because it is quite apparent the Refaeree igrered th
basic admonition in this case. Moreover, the Referee's attention was vyvited
Award 14997 (Third Division), from the same propexty, which held rhat:

"Under the circumstances, it is clear that Claimant's
rosition was not 'abollshed' in the strict sense. It uas,
pursuant to the terms of the agreewent, suspended and un-
filled for the duvation of the strike.

"Further, ths Claimant had ‘constructive potice' of the
acreement, and such nobice was_all that vas required. ™
(Emphasls supplied)

ment to suspand positions in this case. The Coneral Chairman was given a cobpy
of the potice and was advised in the JInly l4th lerter it wos to_be posted on 2

same property involving the same parties, was determinative of the issue. Award
7241, Third Division, submitted to the Referce, cencluded on this precise

question, as follows:

an

to

1§

bullerin boards. If this was not in compliance with the Februarvy 7th Agrzement

as later argued by the Qrganiszation, or in accordance with the mutual understand-

Te
inz of the partics, the General Chairman had an oblipation then te so state.

failure to do so, should have been considered by the Refereb"és a relevant fac

in determining whether proper notice was given.

His

tor

Tt is the Carrier Members' belief that Award 200 fails to make a con-~

vincing case for refusing to follow the prior precedent on this Board and un-
fortunately it has only succeeded in creating further controversvy and dispute
an issue which had presumptively been put to rest.
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Tor these reasons, we disseat.

on

Ca,{’yfcr Member
N
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Carrier Member

eo-

lsreover, the claimants had wore than censtructive notice of the Agre



